
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 
11.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis Farley
Watson

Fear

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt - 01274 432227
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND

The External Auditor will submit Document “AG” which reports on the 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund and 
sets out the audit plan for 2016/17. The document:

 describes External Audit’s approach to the audit opinion on the 
accounts;

 includes External Audit’s assessment of the significant risks of 
material misstatement in the accounts; and

 outlines the proposed testing strategy to address the identified 
risks.

Recommended-

That the Committee considers the Audit Strategy Memorandum 
for West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2016/17.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)



6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2017/18

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash 
flow is  adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed.  Surplus monies are  invested in low risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit Document 
“AH” which shows the Council’s Treasury Strategy for borrowing for 
the three financial years commencing 2017/18 and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2017/18.

Resolved-

That the Treasury Management Policy (Document “AH”) be noted 
and referred to Council for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held 
on 26 January 2017 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.

8.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit  Not for Publication Document “AI” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 26 January 2017. 



Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 26 January 2017 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 28 
March 2017. 
 
 

Subject:             AG 
 
Audit Strategy Memorandum 2016/17 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out the plan for the external audit of West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2016/17.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 432392 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out our audit plan for 2016/17. The document: 
  

 describes our approach to the audit opinion on the accounts; 

 includes our assessment of the significant risks of material misstatement in the 
accounts; and 

 outlines the proposed testing strategy to address the identified risks. 
 
We have identified significant risks of material misstatement relating to: 
 

 management override of controls which is common to all entities subject to audit; 
and 

 the valuation of unquoted investments. 

 
This is a major audit so Mazars have appointed an engagement quality control reviewer 
(EQCR) to review quality. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) require external auditors to communicate with 
Those Charged with Governance (TCWG) on a number of matters (see page 8 of the 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for full details) including significant audit risks and how the 
auditor proposes to address them. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 
 Page 2



8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the Audit Strategy Memorandum 
for West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2016/17.   
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund.   
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Audit Strategy Memorandum 

West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

 

 

 

 

For the year ended 31 March 2017  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 4



 

2 
 

  

Contents 
 

Executive summary .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Purpose of this report ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

Aud
[...]
................................................... 14 

 

P
age 5



 

3 
 

Executive summary 
Purpose of this report 

The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out our audit plan in respect of the audit of West Yorkshire Pension Fund ‘the Fund’ for the year ending 31 March 2017, 

and forms the basis for discussion at the Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 28 March 2017. 

The plan sets out our proposed audit approach and is prepared to assist you in fulfilling your governance responsibilities. The responsibilities of those charged 

with governance are defined as overseeing the strategic direction of the entity and obligations related to the accountability of the entity, including overseeing 

the financial reporting process.  We have determined that the Governance and Audit Committee is those charged with governance for the purpose of our audit. 

 

Timing of our work 
Our audit will be delivered in four main phases as outlined in page 8 of this report.  The statutory deadline for the completion of 

our audit work is 30 September 2017. 

Financial Statements 

audit  

Significant risks 

We have identified the following areas in which we will carry out specific audit procedures to mitigate the risks of material 

misstatements:   

 management override of controls; and 

 valuation of unquoted investments for which a market price is not readily available.  

 

Materiality 

At the planning stage of the audit we have set materiality for the financial statements as a whole at £47.96m.  

In reporting the results of our work we do not report identified misstatements below a clearly trivial level.  We have set this level at 

£1.44m. 

Independence 
We have considered any actual, potential or perceived threats to our independence on page 14.  We have not identified any such 

threats at this stage of the audit.  

  

P
age 6



 

4 
 

Audit scope and approach
The scope of our work 

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2016/17 is
[...]
re 
be placing direct reliance on internal audit work in 2016/17. We will continue 
to liaise with internal audit to inform our risk assessment. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit efficiency and our use of IT 

Innovative and integrated use of IT drives the efficiency and effectiveness 

of our audit.  Your audit team uses the latest IT-based audit solutions and is 

supported by a team of IT auditors each of who have extensive knowledge 

of providing assurance and advisory services across the public sector. 

 

We know that all organisations are different 

and face different risks.  Our audit platform 

is modern and flexible and allows us to 

tailor our audit approach to the specific 

risks relevant to the Fund, while ensuring 

compliance with underlying auditing 

standards. 

 

We focus on the risks that give rise to a risk 

of material misstatement in the financial 

statements.  Your audit team has access to 

a full suite of data analytics tools which 

allow them to determine the most effective 

and efficient testing strategy using IT-audit 

techniques where appropriate. 

 

 

 

Risk 

assessment 

Audit 

assurance 

Added value 

services 

P
age 8



 

6 
 

Significant risks and key judgements 
Identified significant risks 

As part of our planning procedures we have considered whether there are risks of material misstatement in the Fund’s financial statements that require special 

audit consideration. Although we report identified significant risks at the planning stage of the audit, our risk assessment is a continuous process and we 

regularly consider whether new significant risks have arisen and how we intend to mitigate these risks.  Where we identify any significant risks in addition to 

those set out below, we will report these to the Governance and Audit Committee as part of our Audit Completion Report. 

 

Significant risk  How we will mitigate the risk 

Management override of control 

In all entities, management at various levels within an organisation are in a 

unique position to perpetrate fraud because of their ability to manipulate 

accounting records and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding 

controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. Due to the 

unpredictable way in which such overrides could occur, we consider there to 

be a risk of material misstatement due to fraud and thus a significant risk on all 

audits. 

We will address this risk by performing audit work in the following areas: 

 accounting estimates affecting amounts included in the financial 
statements; 

 consideration of identified significant transactions outside the normal 
course of business; and 

 journals recorded in the general ledger and other adjustments made in 
preparation of the financial statements. 

Valuation of unquoted investments for which a market price is not 

readily available  

As at 31 March 2016 the fair value of investments which were not quoted on 

an active market was £1.5 billion, which accounted for 14 per cent of net 

investment assets. The values used in the accounts are those provided by 

fund managers which are based on Net Asset Value statements. This results 

in an increased risk of material misstatement. 

In addition to our standard programme of work in this area we will undertake 
the following tests: 

 review the management controls in place to assess the reasonableness 
of the valuation;  

 agree the valuation to supporting documentation including investment 
manager valuation statements and cashflows for any adjustments made 
to the investment manager valuation;  

 agree the investment manager valuation to audited accounts. Where 
these are not available, agree the investment manager valuation to 
other independent supporting documentation;  

 where audited accounts are available, check that they are supported by 
a clear opinion; and  

 where available, review any independent control a
[...]



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 28 March 2017. 
 
 

           AH 
Subject:   
 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report shows the Council’s Treasury Strategy for borrowing for the three 
financial years commencing 2017/18 and the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2017/18. 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon- Evans 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
Leader 
 

Report Contact:  David Willis 
Phone: (01274) 432361 
E-mail: david.willis@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:david.willis@bradford.gov.uk


 
Treasury Management Strategy Policy Statement 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2017/2018 

 
Introduction   

1.1 Background 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is  adequately planned, 
with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are  invested in low 
risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk 
appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning, to ensure that 
the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer 
term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses.   On occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 
[...]
nges to 
the three year capital programme recommended in this budget report 
compared to the Council’s existing approved commitments and current plans.  
The assumptions are based on the budget, but will invariably include some 
estimates, such as the level of Government support, which are not published 
over a three year period. 
 

 
Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the band D 
council tax 

 

£ 2015/16 
Actual 

2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

Council tax - 
band D 

                 
0 

                        
0 

                         
0 

                         
0 

                     
0 

Page 25



 

 

7 

3.Treasury Management 

 
The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the service 
activity of the Council.  The treasury management function ensures that the 
Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes, 
so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity.  This will involve 
both the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the 
organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities.  The strategy covers the relevant 
treasury / prudential indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the 
annual investment strategy. 
 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

The Council’s treasury portfolio position at 31 March 2016, with forward 
projections are summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt (the 
treasury management operations), against the underlying capital borrowing need 
(the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under 
borrowing.  

£m 2015/16 
Actual 

£m 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£m 

External Debt 

Debt at 1 April  391 338 341 342 342 

Expected change in 
Debt 

-53 +4    

Other long-term 
liabilities (OLTL) 

203 195 191 187 183 

Expected change 
in OLTL 

[...]
ow during 2017/18 and beyond; 

 Borrowing interest rates have been on a generally downward trend during 
most of 2016 up to mid-August; they fell sharply to historically phenomenally 
low levels after the referendum and then even further after the MPC 
meeting of 4th August when a new package of quantitative easing 
purchasing of gilts was announced.  Gilt yields have since risen sharply due 
to a rise in concerns around a ‘hard Brexit’, the fall in the value of sterling, 
and an increase in inflation expectations.  The policy of avoiding new 
borrowing by running down spare cash balances, has served well over the 
last few years.  However, this needs to be carefully reviewed to avoid 
incurring higher borrowing costs in later times when authorities will not be 
able to avoid new borrowing to finance capital expenditure and/or to 

Page 31



 

 

13 

refinance maturing debt; this resulted in borrowing being undertaken in 
December detailed in the Borrowing Strategy paragraph 3.4. 

 There will remain a cost of carry to any new long-term borrowing that 
causes a temporary increase in cash balances as this position will, most 
likely, incur a revenue cost – the difference between borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 

 

3.4     Borrowing strategy  

The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This means 
that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not 
been fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, 
balances and cash flow has been used as a temporary measure.  This strategy 
is sensible as investment returns are low and counterparty risk is still an issue 
that needs to be considered. 

The level of underborrowing has increased over the last two years and a 
decision was made in December to take advantage of currently low interest 
rates to borrow against loans maturing in March 2017.Loans to the value of 
£25.9m were therefore taken out at an average rate of 2.6187%, and will 
replace loans of the same amount maturing in March, that have a average 
interest rate of 8.947%.This will reduce the average interest rate on the overall 
debt portfolio by 0.5% in March 2017, saving £1.65m per year.  

 

With the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be adopted with the 
2017/18 treasury operations.  The Strategic Director Corporate Services will 
monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to 
changing circumstances: 

 
 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and 

short term rates (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into 
recession or of risks of deflation), then long term borrowings will be 
postponed, and potential rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short 
term borrowing will be considered. 

 
 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long 

and short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an 
acceleration in the start date and in the rate of increase in central rates in 
the USA and UK, an increase in world economic activity or a sudden 
increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will be re-appraised. 
Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest rates are lower 
than they are projected to be in the next few years. 

Any decisions will be reported to the appropriate decision making body at the 
next available opportunity. 

 
3.5 Treasury management limits on activity 

There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these 
are to restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, 

Page 32



 

 

14 

thereby managing risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement 
in interest rates.  However, if these are set to be too restrictive they will 
impair the opportunities to reduce costs / improve performance.  The 
indicators are: 

 Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a 
max
[...]
incipal sums invested > 
364 days 

£20m £20m £20m 

 

For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise money 
market funds, notice accounts, and short-dated deposits (overnight to 100 days) 
in order to benefit from the compounding of interest.   

3.8.5  Investment risk benchmarking 

This Council will use an investment benchmark to assess the investment 
performance of its investment portfolio of 7 day, month LIBID compounded  
uncompounded  

 

3.8.6 Treasury Policy Changes /Issues. 
 

Page 38



 

 

20 

The cash balances for the Council are invested at present in liquidity funds ,term 
deposits, certificate of deposits  and Treasury bills. The money market has 
undertaken great change since 2008 with the number of banks available for the 
council to invest in and their funding requirements reducing. 
 
With this in mind I purpose we increase the products we are able to invest in to 
include the following 
a)bonds  issued by the  UK Government and  banks/ building society  including 
covered bonds (see Appendix 2 for explanation of these products). 
 
b) Floating rate notes again issued by the UK Government and banks/ building 
society including covered. 
 
The maturity and credit rating would follow the same criteria as our current 
investments. 
 
These additions  would help in the following way without increasing risk. 
 
i) certain banks only issue in the products above .  
ii   better rates may be available than we are able to gain from the products we 
use at present.  
iii)  Covered bonds  and covered floating rate notes have better credit ratings and 
so offer another layer of protection. 
iv) Both bonds and floating rate note notes are tradable and so can be sold before 
they mature which gives us greater flexibility.  
 
3.8.7 The following change to the Treasury Policy is recommended 
 
Bonds and Floating rate notes issued by the UK government, Banks and Building 
societies (including covered) be added to the Treasury Polic
[...]
rly, and monitoring compliance; 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and 
the effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management 
function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; 

 approving the appointment of external service providers.  

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND
	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on Tuesday, 28 March 2017 in
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 11.00 am
Concluded 11.35 am

Present — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

M Pollard Johnson
Swallow
Watson

Apologies: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

48. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were received.

49. MINUTES
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be signed as a correct
record.

50. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to inspect reports and background
papers.

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

1

Er




51.

AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION
FUND

The External Auditor submitted Document “AG” which reported on the Audit
Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund and set out the audit
plan for 2016/17. The document:

e described External Audit's approach to the audit opinion on the accounts;

e included External Audit’s assessment of the significant risks of material
misstatement in the accounts; and

e outlined the proposed testing strategy to address the identified risks.

Members were informed that the statutory deadline for the completion of the audit
work was 30 September 2017.

It was reported that External Audit had identified the following areas in which they
will carry out specific audit procedures to mitigate the risks of material
misstatements:

¢ management override of controls; and

e valuation of unquoted investments for which a market price was not
readily available.

It was reported that the risks identified were standard procedures for all
pensions/other entities that were audited.

Members were informed that at the planning stage of the audit, materiality had
been set for the financial statements as a whole at 47.96 million. In reporting the
results of their work, External Audit did not report identified misstatements below
a clearly trivial level which had been set at £1.44 million.

In response to a Member’s question on unquoted investments and the proportion
that was invested in infrastructure projects and hedge funds, it was reported that
investments were made in private equities and 7 billion was invested in
infrastructure projects; WYPF was not engaging in hedge funds and derivatives at
the moment; V2 billion was invested in private equities which were reviewed
periodically.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that any significant risks
identified would be reported to the Committee before September. The report in
September would show how any identified significant risks and errors had been
managed.

Resolved-

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund for
2016/17 was considered.

Action: External Audit

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

2




52.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE
PROVISION STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

The Council was required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly meant
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury
management operation was to ensure that this cash flow was adequately
planned, with cash being available when it was needed. Surplus monies were
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering
investment return.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “AH” which
showed the Council’s Treasury Strategy for borrowing for the three financial years
commencing 2017/18 and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18.

It was reported that the Council was currently maintaining an under-borrowed
position which meant that the Capital Financing Requirement had not been fully
funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and
cash flow had been used as a temporary measure. This strategy was sensible as
investment returns were low and counterparty risk was still an issue that needed
to be considered.

Members were informed that the level of under borrowing had increased over the
last two years and a decision was made in December to take advantage of
currently low interest rates to borrow against loans maturing in March 2017.Loans
to the value of £25.9m were therefore taken out at an average rate of 2.6187%,
and would replace loans of the same amount maturing in March, that had a
average interest rate of 8.947%.This would reduce the average interest rate on
the overall debt portfolio by 0.5% in March 2017, saving £1.65m per year.

It was reported that with the risks within the economic forecast, caution would be
adopted with the 2017/18 treasury operations. The Strategic Director Corporate
Services would monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic
approach to changing circumstances.

Members were informed that the cash balances for the Council were invested at
present in liquidity funds, term deposits, certificate of deposits and Treasury bills. The
money market had undertaken great change since 2008 with the number of banks
available for the council to invest in and their funding requirements reducing.

It was proposed that to increase the products the Council was able to invest in the
following should be included:

a)bonds issued by the UK Government and banks/ building society including
covered bonds (Appendix 2 to Document “AH”).

b) Floating rate notes again issued by the UK Government and banks/ building
society including covered.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

3




53.

54.

Members were informed that the maturity and credit rating would follow the same
criteria as the current investments.

It was reported that the additional products would help in the following way without
increasing risk.

e certain banks only issue in the products above .

e Dbetter rates may be available than the Council was able to gain from the
products that were used at present.

e Covered bonds and covered floating rate notes had better credit ratings and
so offered another layer of protection.

e Both bonds and floating rate note notes were tradable and so could be sold
before they matured which gave greater flexibility.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that although the Council’s cash
position was reducing, it would be prudent to have further options to invest in.

It was reported that better rates were explored for loans coming to maturity.
Resolved-

That the Treasury Management Policy (Document “AH”’) was considered
and referred to Council for adoption.

Action: Strategic Director of Corporate Services

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
Resolved —

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the items relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund
Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 26 January 2017 because the
information to be considered is exempt information within paragraph 3
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude
public access to this item.

MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF
be submitted to this Committee.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

4




In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund
submitted Not for Publication Document “Al” which reported on the minutes of
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 26 January 2017.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory
Panel held on 26 January 2017 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

5

Er




